No. MERC/Case No. 288 of 2019/ 0991

NOTICE

Subject:- Petition of M/s. Ceat Limited against Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd (MSEDCL) for non-compliance of CGRF Nasik Order dated 09/08/2019 in Case No. 94 of 2019, in the matter of refund of "change of tariff category from HT I continuous to HT I non-continuous.

- Case No. 288 of 2019

The Petitioner M/s. Ceat Limited has filed the Revision Petition on 25.10.2019 against Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd (MSEDCL) for non-compliance of CGRF Nasik Order dated 09/08/2019 in Case No. 94 of 2019, in the matter of refund of "change of tariff category from HT I continuous to HT I non-continuous.

The main prayers of the Petitioners are as under-

1) This petition kindly allowed under section 142 of the E.A. 2003 and issued the direction to Respondent for compliance of CGRF order.

2) Respondent be directed to pay Rs. 1000/- per day fine amount from 09/09/2019 to till compliance for non-compliance of order.

2. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held on **Friday, 15 November, 2019 at 10.00 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13th floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005.

3. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard Copy) to the Respondent before the scheduled date of hearing.

4. The Respondent is directed to submit the say on affidavit in 1+6 copies to the Commission with documents, if any, on the above mentioned Petition immediately, with a copy to the Petitioner.

5. The Parties are directed to file their Petition and submissions in MS -Word file and PDF version as far as possible and to file 1+6 copies of all relevant documents/citations produced during the proceedings.

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal) Cont'd →2 No. MERC/Case No. 288 of 2019/ 0991

06 November, 2019

Page - 2

Petitioner

M/s. Ceat Limited 82, M.I.D.C. Industrial Area, Satpur, Nasik - 422007 E-mails:- <u>brmantri@gmail.com</u>

The Supdt. Engineer, Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd Urban Circle, Nasik - 422101 E-mail:- <u>senskurban@gmail.com/senskurban@rediffmail.com</u> Respondent